
Pure Appl. Chem., Vol. 74, No. 3, pp. 493–509, 2002.
© 2002 IUPAC

493

INTERNATIONAL UNION FOR PURE AND APPLIED CHEMISTRY

MACROMOLECULAR DIVISION
COMMISSION ON MACROMOLECULAR NOMENCLATURE*

DEFINITIONS OF BASIC TERMS RELATING TO 
POLYMER LIQUID CRYSTALS

(IUPAC Recommendations 2001)

Prepared for publication by
M. BARÓN1,‡ AND R. F. T. STEPTO2

1Facultad de Ciencias Exactas y Naturales, Universidad de Belgrano, Buenos Aires, Argentina;
2Manchester Materials Science Centre, University of Manchester and UMIST, Manchester, UK 

This document was prepared by a Working Group consisting of:
C. Noël (France); V. P. Shibaev (Russia); M. Barón (Argentina); M. Hess (Germany); A. D. Jenkins
(UK); J.-Il. Jin (Korea); A. Sirigu (Italy); R. F. T. Stepto (UK); and W. J. Work (USA); with contribu-
tions from G. R. Luckhurst (UK); S. Chandrashekhar (India); D. Demus (Germany); J. W. Goodby
(UK); G. W. Gray (UK); S. T. Lagerwall (Sweden); O. D. Lavrentovich (USA); M. Schadt
(Switzerland), of the International Liquid Crystal Society. 

*Membership of the Commission during the preparation of this report (1987–1997) was as follows: 
Titular Members: G. Allegra (Italy, to 1990); R. E. Bareiss (Germany, to 1994); M. Barón (Argentina, National
Representative from 1988, Associate Member from 1992, Titular Member from 1996); N. M. Bikales (USA,
Secretary to 1988); K. Hatada (Japan, Associate Member from 1988, Titular Member from 1990); J. Kahovec
(Czech Republic, Associate Member from 1988, Titular Member from 1992); P. Kratochvíl (Czech Republic,
Chairman to 1992); E. Maréchal (France, Associate Member from 1992, Titular Member from 1994); W. V.
Metanomski (USA, Associate Member from 1988, Titular Member from 1992); I. Mita (Japan, to 1990, Associate
Member to 1992); C. Noël (France, to 1994); I. M. Papisov (USSR, to 1988, Associate Member to 1992); V. P.
Shibaev (Russia, 1996, Associate Member from 1996); R. F. T. Stepto (UK, Associate Member from 1988, Titular
Member from 1990, Chairman from 1992); U. W. Suter (Switzerland, to 1992, Associate Member from 1992); W.
J. Work (USA, Associate Member from 1986, Secretary from 1988).
Associate Members contributing to this report: J. V. Alemán (Spain, 1996); A. D. Jenkins (UK, Associate Member
to 1988); M. Hess (Germany, from 1996), J.-Il. Jin (Korea, National Representative from 1992, Associate Member
from 1994), K. Matyjaszewski (USA, 1992–1996); S. Penczek (Poland, from 1994); S. Tripathy (USA, to 1992);
L. Shi (PR China, 1988–1996).

‡Corresponding author

Republication or reproduction of this report or its storage and/or dissemination by electronic means is permitted without the
need for formal IUPAC permission on condition that an acknowledgment, with full reference to the source, along with use of the
copyright symbol ©, the name IUPAC, and the year of publication, are prominently visible. Publication of a translation into
another language is subject to the additional condition of prior approval from the relevant IUPAC National Adhering
Organization.



Definitions of basic terms relating to
polymer liquid crystals

(IUPAC Recommendations 2001)

Abstract: The document first gives definitions of basic terms related to liquid-crys-
talline and mesomorphic states of matter and then terms specific to the classifica-
tion of liquid-crystal polymers. The terms have been restricted to those most com-
monly encountered in the structural description of the latter class of materials.

The terms have been selected from the recently published comprehensive
document “Definitions of basic terms relating to low-molar-mass and polymer liq-
uid crystals” [Pure and Applied Chemistry 73 (5), 845–895 (2001)] and are
intended to form a readily usable guide for the reader interested in the structural
description of polymer liquid crystals. The more comprehensive document should
be used for terminology associated with types of mesophases and the optical and
physical characteristics of liquid-crystalline materials.

The advice given by representatives of the International Liquid Crystal
Society for the preparation of this document is gratefully acknowledged.

CONTENTS

1. INTRODUCTION
2. GENERAL DEFINITIONS
3. LIQUID-CRYSTAL POLYMERS
4. REFERENCES
5. ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TERMS

1 INTRODUCTION

This document provides definitions of the basic terms that are commonly used in the field of liquid-
crystalline polymers.

The recommendations made are concerned with terminology relating to the structure of liquid-
crystal polymers. General terms relating to liquid-crystalline and mesomorphic states are defined first
followed by terms specific to the classification of liquid-crystal polymers.

In view of the rapid growth of the field, the present document has been restricted to established
terms presently in common usage [1–39].

Implied definitions, occurring in Notes to the main definitions, are indicated by using bold type
for the terms so defined.

The terms have been selected from the recently published, more comprehensive document [40]
“Definitions of basic terms relating to low-molar-mass and polymer liquid crystals” [Pure and Applied
Chemistry 73 (5), 845–895 (2001)] and are intended to form a readily usable guide for the reader inter-
ested in the structural description of polymer liquid crystals. The more comprehensive document should
be used for terminology associated with mesophases, and the optical textures and physical characteris-
tics of liquid-crystalline materials. Section 2 of this guide corresponds essentially to Section 2 of the
comprehensive document and Sections 3 to 6 of the comprehensive document. 

The numbering of the terms in the present document is sequential within each section. When the
number of a term is different from that in the more comprehensive document, the number of the term

M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

494



in the comprehensive document is given in square brackets, e.g., 2.7 [2.10] mesogenic group indicates
that the term 2.7 in the present document is the same as 2.10 in the comprehensive document.

2 GENERAL DEFINITIONS

2.1 mesomorphic state
mesomorphous state

A state of matter in which the degree of molecular order is intermediate between the perfect three-
dimensional, long-range positional and orientational order found in solid crystals and the absence of
long-range order found in isotropic liquids, gases, and amorphous solids.

Notes:
1. The term “mesomorphic state” has a more general meaning than “liquid-crystal state” (see

Definition 2.2), but the two are often used as synonyms.
2. The term is used to describe orientationally disordered crystals, crystals with molecules in ran-

dom conformations (i.e., conformationally disordered crystals), plastic crystals, and liquid crys-
tals (see Definition 2.3).

3. A compound which can exist in a mesomorphic state is usually called a mesomorphic compound
(see Definition 2.8 [2.11]).

4. A vitrified substance in the mesomorphic state is called a mesomorphic glass and is obtained, for
example, by rapid quenching or by cross-linking. 

2.2 liquid-crystal state
liquid-crystalline state
Recommended abbreviation: LC state

A mesomorphic state having long-range orientational order and either partial positional order or com-
plete positional disorder.

Notes:
1. In the LC state, a substance combines the properties of a liquid (e.g., flow, ability to form

droplets) and a crystalline solid (e.g., anisotropy of some physical properties).
2. The LC state occurs between the crystalline solid and the isotropic liquid states on varying, for

example, the temperature.

2.2.1 liquid-crystalline phase
Recommended abbreviation: LC phase

A phase occurring over a definite temperature range within the LC state.

2.3 liquid crystal
Recommended abbreviation: LC

A substance in the LC state.
Note: A pronounced anisotropy in the shapes and interactions of molecules, molecular moi-

eties, or molecular aggregates is necessary for the formation of liquid crystals.

2.4 mesophase

A phase occurring over a definite range of temperature, pressure, or concentration within the meso-
morphic state.

2.4.1 enantiotropic mesophase
A mesophase that is thermodynamically stable over a definite temperature or pressure range. 

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 495



Note: The range of thermal stability of an enantiotropic mesophase is limited by the melting point
and the clearing point of an LC compound (see Definition 2.6) or by any two successive mesophase
transitions.

2.4.2 thermotropic mesophase
A mesophase formed by heating a solid or cooling an isotropic liquid, or by heating or cooling a ther-
modynamically stable mesophase.

Notes:
1. The adjective “thermotropic” describes a change of phase with a change of temperature.

“Thermotropic” may also be used to qualify types of mesophase (e.g., thermotropic nematic).
2. Analogous changes can also occur on varying the pressure in which case the mesophase may be

termed barotropic mesophase.

2.4.3 lyotropic mesophase 
A mesophase formed by dissolving an amphiphilic mesogen in a suitable solvent, under appropriate
conditions of concentration, temperature, and pressure.

Notes: 
1. The essential feature of a lyotropic liquid crystal is the formation of molecular aggregates or

micelles as a result of specific interactions involving the molecules of the amphiphilic mesogen
and those of the solvent.

2. See Definition 2.8.1 [2.11.1] for the definition of an amphiphilic mesogen.
3. The mesomorphic character of a lyotropic mesophase arises from the extended, ordered arrange-

ment of the solvent-induced micelles. Hence, such mesophases should be regarded as based not
on the structural arrangement of individual molecules (as in a nonamphiphilic or a thermotropic
mesophase), but on the arrangement of multimolecular units.

2.4.4 amphitropic compound
A compound that can exhibit thermotropic as well as lyotropic mesophases.

Note: Examples are nonbranched potassium alkanoates, lecithin, certain polyisocyanates, cellu-
lose derivatives with long side-chains, such as (2-hydroxypropyl)cellulose, and cyanobiphenyl deriva-
tives of alkyl(triethyl)ammonium bromide.

2.4.5 monotropic mesophase
A metastable mesophase that can be formed by supercooling an isotropic liquid or an enantiotropic
mesophase at a given pressure to a temperature below the melting point of the crystal.

2.5 transition temperature
Recommended symbol: TXY
SI unit: K

The temperature at which the transition from mesophase X to mesophase Y occurs.
Note: Mesophase X should be stable at lower temperature than phase Y. For example, the

nematic-isotropic transition temperature would be denoted as TNI.

2.6 clearing point
clearing temperature
isotropization temperature
Recommended symbol: Tcl or Ti
SI unit: K 

The temperature at which the transition between the mesophase with the highest temperature range and
the isotropic phase occurs.

M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

496



Note: The term should only be used when the identity of the mesophase preceding the isotropic
phase is unknown. 

2.7 [2.10] mesogenic group
mesogenic unit
mesogenic moiety

A part of a molecule or macromolecule endowed with sufficient anisotropy in both attractive and repul-
sive forces to contribute strongly to mesophase or, in particular, LC mesophase formation in low-molar-
mass and polymeric substances.

Notes:
1. “Mesogenic” is an adjective that in the present document applies to molecular moieties that are

structurally compatible with the formation of LC phases by the molecular system in which they
exist. 

2. Mesogenic groups occur in both low-molar-mass and polymeric compounds.
3. A majority of mesogenic groups consists of rigid rod- or disc-like molecular moieties.

Examples of mesogenic groups

where X and Y are covalent bonds or linking units such as:

2.8 [2.11] mesogen
mesogenic compound
mesomorphic compound

A compound that under suitable conditions of temperature, pressure, and concentration can exist as a
mesophase or, in particular, as an LC phase.

Notes:
1. When the type of mesophase formed is known, more precisely qualifying terminology can be

used, e.g., nematogen, smectogen, and chiral nematogen.
2. When more than one type of mesophase can be formed, more than one qualification could apply

to the same compound and then the general term mesogen should be used.

2.8.1 [2.11.1] amphiphilic mesogen
A mesogen composed of molecules consisting of two parts of contrasting character that are hydrophilic
and hydrophobic or lipophobic and lipophilic.

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 497



Notes:
1. Examples of amphiphilic mesogens are soaps, detergents, and some block copolymers.
2. Under suitable conditions of temperature and concentration, similar parts of amphiphilic mole-

cules cluster together to form aggregates or micelles (see Definition 2.4.2).

2.8.2 [2.11.2] nonamphiphilic mesogen
A mesogen that is not of the amphiphilic type.

Notes:
1. At one time it was thought that a nonamphiphilic molecule had to be long and rod-like for

mesophase formation, but it has now been established that molecules of other types and shape,
for example, disc-like and banana-shaped molecules, may also form mesophases. (See ref. 6). 

2. A selection of the types of nonamphiphilic mesogens is given in Definitions 2.8.2.1–2.8.2.10
[2.11.2.1–2.11.2.10].

2.8.2.1 [2.11.2.1] calamitic mesogen
A mesogen composed of rod- or lath-like molecules.

Note: Examples are: 
4-butyl-N-(4-methoxybenzylidene)aniline (BMBA) (a) 
4-4'-dimethoxyazoxybenzene (b) 
4-cyano-4'-pentylbiphenyl (c) 
4-(trans-4-pentylcyclohexyl)benzonitrile (d) 
cholesterol and cholest-5-ene-3-carboxylic acid esters (e).

2.8.2.2 [2.11.2.2] discotic mesogen
discoid mesogen

A mesogen composed of relatively flat, disc- or sheet-shaped molecules.
Notes:

1. Examples are: hexa(alkanoyloxy)benzenes (a), hexa(alkanoyloxy)- and hexa-alkoxytriphenylenes
(b), 5H,10H,15H-diindeno[1,2-a:1',2'-c]fluorene derivatives (c).

M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

498



Examples of some substituents are:
R = alkyl, alkoxy, alkanoyl, (n-alkylbenzoyl)oxy groups

2. The adjective “discotic” is also employed to describe the nematic mesophases formed by discotic
mesogens. The mesophases formed by a columnar stacking of disc-like molecules are described
as columnar mesophases. These terms refer to Definitions 3.2 in the comprehensive document
[40].

2.8.2.3 [2.11.2.3] pyramidic mesogen
conical or cone-shaped mesogen
bowlic mesogen

A mesogen composed of molecules containing a semi-rigid conical core.
Note: Examples are hexasubstituted 5H,10H,15H-tribenzo[a,d,g][9]annulenes.

2.8.2.4 [2.11.2.4] sanidic mesogen
A mesogen composed of board-like molecules with the long-range orientational order of the phase
reflecting the symmetry of the constituent molecules.

2.8.2.5 [2.11.2.5] polycatenary mesogen
A mesogen composed of molecules each having an elongated rigid core with several flexible chains
attached to its end(s). 

Notes:
1. The flexible chains are usually aliphatic.
2. The numbers of flexible chains at the ends of the core can be indicated by using the term m,n-

polycatenary mesogen. 
3. There exist several descriptive names for these mesogens. Examples are: (a) biforked mesogen

(2,2-polycatenary mesogen), (b) hemiphasmidic mesogen (3,1-polycatenary mesogen), 
(c) forked hemiphasmidic mesogen (3,2-polycatenary mesogen), and (d) phasmidic mesogen
(3,3-polycatenary mesogen). Examples of each type with the core represented by 
are given together with a specific example of a forked hemiphasmidic mesogen (c).

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 499



A specific example of (c) is

2.8.2.6 [2.11.2.6] swallow-tailed mesogen
A mesogen composed of molecules with an elongated rigid core with, at one end, a branched flexible
chain, having branches of about the same length.

Note: A sketch of the structure of a swallow-tailed mesogen is

and an example is the fluorene derivative

2.8.2.7 [2.11.2.7] bis-swallow-tailed mesogen
A mesogen composed of molecules with an elongated rigid core and a branched flexible chain, with
branches of about the same length, attached at each end.

Example:

2.8.2.8 [2.11.2.8] laterally branched mesogen
A mesogen composed of rod-like molecules with large lateral branches such as alkyl, alkoxy, or ring-
containing moieties.

Example:

M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

500



2.8.2.9 [2.11.2.9] liquid-crystal oligomer
mesogenic oligomer

A mesogen constituted of molecules, each with more than one mesogenic group.
Notes:

1. The mesogenic groups usually have identical structures.
2. A liquid-crystal dimer or mesogenic dimer is sometimes known as a twin mesogen. Use of the

terms “dimesogenic compounds” and “Siamese-twin mesogen” for “liquid-crystal dimer” or
“mesogenic dimer” is not recommended.

3. Examples of mesogenic dimers are: (a) fused twin mesogen, where the mesogenic groups are
linked rigidly by a (usually fused) ring system; (b) ligated twin mesogen, in which the mesogenic
groups are connected by a spacer (see Definition 3.4. [6.4]) at a central position; (c) tail-to-tail
twin mesogen, which has a flexible spacer linking the two groups; and (d) side-to-tail twin
mesogen. The structures of these different types of liquid-crystal dimers are illustrated with the
mesogenic groups are represented by  

A specific example of type (c), a tail-to-tail liquid-crystal dimer is

wherein –[CH2]8– is the flexible spacer linking the two mesogenic groups.
4. A liquid-crystal dimer with different mesogenic groups linked by a spacer is known as an asym-

metric liquid-crystal dimer.  
5. A liquid-crystal dimer with flexible hydrocarbon chains having an odd number of carbon atoms

is called an odd-membered liquid-crystal dimer, whereas one with hydrocarbon chains having
an even number of carbon atoms is called an even-membered liquid-crystal dimer.

2.8.2.10 [2.11.2.10] banana mesogen
A mesogen constituted of bent or so-called banana-shaped molecules in which two mesogenic groups
are linked through a semi-rigid group in such a way as not to be colinear.

Note: Examples of such structures are

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 501



with the substituent group R being an alkoxy group.

2.8.3 [2.11.3] metallomesogen
A mesogen composed of molecules incorporating one or more metal atoms.

Notes:
1. Metallomesogens may be either calamitic (see Definition 2.8.2.1 [2.11.2.1]) or discotic (see

Definition 2.8.2.2 [2.11.2.2]).
2. Examples of such compounds are

3 [6] LIQUID-CRYSTAL POLYMERS

3.1 [6.1] liquid-crystaI polymer
polymer liquid-crystal
liquid-crystalline polymer
Recommended abbreviations: LCP and PLC

A polymer material that, under suitable conditions of temperature, pressure, and concentration, exists
as an LC mesophase.

M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

502



3.2 [6.2] main-chain polymer liquid-crystal 
main-chain liquid-crystalline polymer
Recommended abbreviation: MCPLC or MCLCP

A polymer, whose molecules have mesogenic units only in their main chains.
Notes:

1. An MCPLC is formed by linking together suitable relatively rigid units directly or through appro-
priate functional groups (see Fig. 1). 

2. The linkage between the rigid units (I) may be (a) direct or (b–g) via flexible spacers (II) (see
Definition 3.4 [6.4]).

3. A MCPLC with cross-shaped mesogenic groups (b) or (g) is known as a cruciform (or star)
polymer liquid-crystal.

4. The rigid units may, but often do not, possess intrinsic mesogenic character.

3.3 [6.3] side-group or side-chain polymer liquid-crystal
side-group or side-chain liquid-crystalline polymer
polymer with mesogenic side-groups or side-chains
comb-shaped (comb-like) polymer liquid-crystal
Recommended abbreviations: SGPLC, SCPLC, SGLCP, SCLCP 

A polymer, the molecules of which have mesogenic units only in the side-group’s side-chains.
Notes:

1. The mesogenic groups (I) in an SGPLC can be connected to the backbone (III) either (a) directly
or (b,c) via flexible spacers (II) (see Fig. 2).

2. The structures as in Fig. 2 can also be used with the proviso that the side-group units are replaced
by chains containing mesogens.

3. Examples of polymer backbones are polyacrylates, polymethacrylates, and polysiloxanes; the
spacers are usually polymethylene, poly(oxyethylene), or polysiloxane fragments. 

4. The pendant groups in these polymers have structures compatible with liquid-crystal formation,
that is, they are mesogenic but not intrinsically mesomorphic. See the examples given in
Definitions 2.7 [2.10]; 2.8.2.1 [2.11.2.1]. 

5. If the mesogenic side groups are rod-like (calamitic), the resulting polymer may, depending upon
its detailed structure, exhibit any of the common types of calamitic mesophases: nematic, chiral
nematic, or smectic. Side-on fixed SGPLC, however, are predominantly nematic or chiral nematic
in character. Similarly, disc-shaped side-groups tend to promote discotic nematic or columnar

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 503

Fig. 1 Examples of main-chain polymer liquid-crystals: I - mesogenic group; II - spacer.



M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

504

mesophases, while amphiphilic side-chains tend to promote amphiphilic or lyotropic mesophases.
6. A plethora of types of copolymers can be produced. For example, nonmesogenic side-groups may

be used in conjunction with mesogenic side-groups and the polymer backbone may be substi-
tuted, to various degrees, with side-groups or chains.

3.4 [6.4] spacer

A flexible segment used to link successive mesogenic units in the molecules of MCPLCs or to attach
mesogenic units as side-groups onto the polymer backbone of SGPLCs.

Notes:
1. Examples of spacers are: polymethylene, poly(oxyethylene) or polysiloxane chains.
2. The term is also used for the group linking two or more mesogenic units in liquid-crystal

oligomers (see Definition 2.8.2.9 [2.11.2.9]).

3.5 [6.5] disruptor

A chemical group used to disrupt the linearity of the backbone of molecules of MCLCPs.
Note: Examples are (a,b) rigid-kink or (c) crankshaft units.

Fig. 2 Examples of side-group polymer liquid-crystals: I - mesogenic group; II - spacer; III - backbone. The
terminology “side-group” is used for (a), “side-on fixed” is used for (b), “end-on fixed” for (c), and “side-
chain” for (d).



© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 505

3.6 [6.6] combined liquid-crystalline polymer

A liquid-crystalline polymer consisting of macromolecules in which mesogenic groups are incorporated
both in the main-chain and in the side-groups.

Note: See Fig. 3. The mesogenic side-groups can be attached either as lateral substituents to the
backbone mesogenic moieties that are connected to each other either (a) directly or (b) by spacers or
(c) they can be attached to the spacer incorporated into the main-chain. 

3.7 [6.7] rigid chain

The rod-like chain of a MCPLC with direct links between the mesogenic groups for which the persist-
ence length is at least comparable with the contour length and much greater than the diameter.

Notes:
1. The persistence length is a characteristic of the stiffness of a chain in the limit of infinite chain

length [see Compendium of Macromolecular Nomenclature, W. V. Metanomski (Ed.), p. 47,
Blackwell Scientific Publications, Oxford, 1991].

2. A polymer composed of molecules that have rigid rod-like groups or chains usually does not show
thermotropic mesomorphic behavior because decomposition occurs below its melting point.

3. A polymer composed of molecules that have rigid rod-like groups or chains may form LC
mesophases in solution under suitable conditions. These are sometimes described as lyotropic but,
as the solvent does not induce the formation of aggregates or micelles, this term is not appropri-
ate. 

3.8 [6.8] semi-rigid chain

A chain for which the contour length is greater than the persistence length but for which their ratio is
still below the Gaussian limit.

Note: Some polymers composed of semi-rigid chains form amphiphilic mesogens (see Definition
2.8.1 [2.11.1]).

Examples: Polyisocyanates and (2-hydroxyethyl)cellulose.

3.9 [6.9] board-shaped polymer

A polymer chain composed of a rigid backbone to which a large number of lateral side groups is
attached, giving the repeat unit a board-like shape.

Notes:
1. The rigid backbone often has a polyester, polyamide, or poly(ester-co-amide) type of structure.

Examples are:

Fig. 3 Examples of combined liquid-crystalline polymers.



M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

506

2. A polymer LC consisting of macromolecules of board-like shape can be called a board-shaped
polymer LC. Such polymers can form sanidic mesogens (see Definition 2.8.2.4. [2.11.2.4]).

3.10 [6.10] liquid-crystal dendrimer
dendrimeric liquid-crystal
dendritic liquid-crystal

A highly branched oligomer or polymer of dendritic structure containing mesogenic groups that can dis-
play mesophase behavior.

Notes:
1. See Fig. 4. The mesogenic groups can be located along the chains of the molecule (a) or can occur

as terminal groups (b).
2. The mesogenic groups can be, e.g., rod- or disc-like, and can be attached laterally or longitudi-

nally to the flexible spacers.

3.11 [6.11] hyperbranched-polymer liquid-crystal

A polymer composed of highly branched macromolecules containing mesogenic groups of which any
linear subchain generally may lead in either direction, to at least two other subchains. 

Fig. 4 Liquid-crystal dendrimers: (a) with mesogenic groups in the whole volume of a macromolecule, (b) with
terminal mesogenic groups.



© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 507

4 REFERENCES

1. D. Demus, G. W. Gray, H. W. Spiess, V. Vill (Eds.). Handbook of Liquid Crystals, Vols. Q, 2a,
2b, and 3, Wiley-VCH, Weinheim (1998).

2. W. Brostow (Ed.). Polymer Liquid Crystals Mechanical and Thermophysical Properties,
Chapman & Hall, London (1996). 

3. V. Vill. LIQCRYST 2.1, Database of Liquid Crystalline Compounds for Personal Computers, LCI
Publisher GmbH, Hamburg (1996).

4. L. M. Blinov and V. G. Chigrinov. Electrooptic Effects in Liquid Crystal Materials, Springer-
Verlag, New York (1994).

5. V. P. Shibaev and Lui Lam (Eds.). Liquid Crystalline and Mesomophic Polymers, Springer-
Verlag, New York (1994).

6. H. Stegmeyer (Ed.). Topics in Physical Chemistry, Vol. 3, Liquid Crystals, Springer-Verlag, New
York (1994).

7. G. R. Luckhurst and C. A. Veracini (Eds.). The Molecular Dynamics of Liquid Crystals, Kluwer,
Dordrecht (1994).

8. P. G. de Gennes and J. Prost. The Physics of Liquid Crystals, 2nd ed., Clarendon Press, Oxford
(1993).

9. N. A. Plate (Ed.). Liquid-Crystal Polymers, Plenum Press, New York (1993).
10. S. Chandrasekhar. Liquid Crystals, 2nd ed., Cambridge University Press, Cambridge (1992).
11. A. M. Donald and A. H. Windle. Liquid Crystalline Polymers, Cambridge University Press,

Cambridge (1992).
12. A. A. Collyer (Ed.). Liquid Crystal Polymers: From Structures to Applications, Elsevier Applied

Science, London (1992).
13. V. Vill. “Liquid crystals”, in Landolt-Börnstein. Numerical Data and Functional Relationships in

Science and Technology. New Series. Group IV: Macroscopic and Technical Properties of
Matter”, Vol. 7, Subvolumes a–f, Springer-Verlag, Berlin (1992, not yet completely published).

14. A. Ciferri (Ed.). Liquid Crystallinity in Polymers. Principles and Fundamental Properties, VCH,
New York. (1991).

15. C. Noel and P. Navard. Prog. Polym. Sci. 16, 55–110 (1991).
16. J. W. Goodby (Ed.). Ferroelectric Liquid Crystals, Gordon and Breach, Philadelphia (1991).
17. B. Bahadur (Ed.). Liquid Crystals. Applications and Uses, Vol. 1–3, World Scientific, Singapore,

(1990/1992).
18. W. Brostow. Polymer 31, 979 (1990).
19. D. Demus. Liq. Cryst. 5, 75 (1989).
20. C. B. McArdle (Ed.). Side Chain Liquid Crystal Polymers, Blackie, Glasgow (1989).
21. N. A. Plate and V. P. Shibaev. Comb-Shaped Polymers and Liquid Crystals, Plenum, New York

(1988).
22. B. S. Hsiao, M. T. Shaw, E. T. Samulski. Macromolecules 21, 543 (1988).
23. G. Vertogen and W. H. De Jeu. Thermotropic Liquid Crystals, Fundamentals, Springer Series in

Classical Physics, Vol. 45, Springer-Verlag, Berlin (1988).
24. S. Chandrasekhar and N. V. Madhusudana. Proc. Indian Acad. Sci. (Chem. Sci.) 94 (1), 139–179

(1985).
25. A. Blumstein (Ed.). Polymeric Liquid Crystals, Plenum, New York (1985).
26. L. Chapoy (Ed.). Recent Advances in Liquid-Crystalline Polymers, Elsevier Applied Science,

London (1985).
27. E. T. Samulski. Faraday Discuss. Chem. Soc. 79, 7–20 (1985).
28. G. W. Gray and J. W. Goodby. Sanidic Liquid Crystals, Lenard Hill, Glasgow (1984).
29. B. Wunderlich and J. Grebowicz. Adv. Polym. Sci. 60/61, 2–59 (1984).



M. BARÓN AND R. F. T. STEPTO

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

508

30. D. Demus, H. Demus, H. Zaschke. Flüssige Kristalle in Tabellen II, VEB Verlag für
Grundstofindustrien, Leipzig (1984).

31. W. H. De Jeu. Phil. Trans. Roy. Soc., London, Ser. A 304, 217–29 (1983).
32. A. Ciferri, W. Krigbaum, R. Meyer (Eds.). Polymer Liquid Crystals, Academic, New York (1982).
33. H. Kelker and R. Hatz. Handbook of Liquid Crystals, Verlag Chemie, Weinheim (1980).
34. G. R. Luckhurst and G. W. Gray (Eds.). The Molecular Physics of Liquid Crystals, Academic,

London (1979).
35. D. Demus and L. Richter. Textures of Liquid Crystals, Verlag Chemie, Weinheim (1978).
36. G. W. Gray and P. A. Winsor (Eds.). Liquid Crystals and Plastic Crystals, Vols. 1–2, Ellis

Horwood, Chichester (1974).
37. D. Demus, H. Demus, H. Zaschke. Flüssige Krystalle in Tabellen, VEB Verlag für

Grundstofindustrien, Leipzig (1974).
38. P. H. Hermans. Contribution to the Physics of Cellulosic Fibres, Elsevier, Amsterdam (1946).
39. M. Miesowicz. Nature 158, 27 (1946).
40. M. Barón. “Definitions for basic terms relating to low-molar-mass and polymer liquid crystals”,

Pure Appl. Chem. 73 (5), 845–895 (2001).

5 ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF TERMS

amphiphilic mesogen, 2.8.1
amphitropic compound, 2.4.4
asymmetric liquid-crystal dimer, 2.8.2.9
banana mesogen, 2.8.2.10
barotropic mesophase, 2.4.2
biforked mesogen, 2.8.2.5
bis-swallow-tailed mesogen, 2.8.2.7
board-shaped polymer, 3.9
bowlic mesogen, 2.8.2.3.
calamitic mesogen, 2.8.2.1
chiral nematogen, 2.8
clearing point, 2.6
clearing temperature, 2.6
combined liquid-crystalline polymer, 3.6 
comb-shaped (comb-like) polymer liquid-crystal, 
3.3 

cone-shaped mesogen, 2.8.2.3
cruciform polymer liquid-crystal, 3.2
dendrimeric liquid-crystal, 3.10
dendritic liquid-crystal, 3.10
discoid mesogen, 2.8.2.2
discotic mesogen, 2.8.2.2
disruptor, 3.5
enantiotropic mesophase, 2.4.1 
end-on fixed side-group polymer liquid-crystal, 
3.3

even-membered liquid-crystal dimer, 2.8.2.9
forked hemiphasmidic mesogen, 2.8.2.5
fused twin mesogen, 2.8.2.9
hemiphasmidic mesogen, 2.8.2.5
hyper-branched polymer liquid-crystal, 3.11

isotropization temperature, 2.6
laterally branched mesogen, 2.8.2.8
ligated-twin mesogen, 2.8.2.9
liquid crystal, 2.3
liquid-crystal dendrimer, 3.10
liquid-crystal dimer, 2.8.2.9
liquid-crystal oligomer, 2.8.2.9
liquid-crystal polymer, 3.1
liquid-crystal polymers, 3
liquid-crystal state, 2.2
liquid-crystalline phase, 2.2
liquid-crystalline polymer, 3.1
liquid-crystalline state, 2.2
lyotropic mesophase, 2.4.3
main-chain liquid-crystalline polymer, 3.2
main-chain polymer liquid-crystal, 3.2 
mesogen, 2.8
mesogenic compound, 2.8
mesogenic dimer, 2.8.2.9
mesogenic group, 2.5
mesogenic moiety, 2.5
mesogenic oligomer, 2.8.2.9
mesogenic unit, 2.5
mesomorphic compound, 2.1, 2.8
mesomorphic glass, 2.1
mesomorphic state, 2.1 
mesomorphous state, 2.1
mesophase, 2.4
metallomesogen, 2.8.3
m,n-polycatenary mesogen, 2.8.2.5
monotropic mesophase, 2.4.5



nematogen, 2.8
nonamphiphilic mesogen, 2.8.2
odd-membered liquid-crystal dimer, 2.8.2.9
phasmidic mesogen, 2.8.2.5
polycatenary mesogen, 2.8.2.5 
polymer liquid-crystal, 3.1
polymer with mesogenic side-groups or side-
chains, 3.3 

pyramidic mesogen, 2.8.2.3 
rigid chain, 3.7
sanidic mesogen, 2.8.2.4
semi-rigid chain, 3.8
side-group or side-chain polymer liquid-crystal,
3.3 

© 2002 IUPAC, Pure and Applied Chemistry 74, 493–509

Basic terms relating to polymer liquid crystals 509

side-group or side-chain liquid-crystalline 
polymer, 3.3

side-on fixed side-group polymer liquid-crystal,
3.3

side-to-tail twin mesogen, 2.8.2.9
smectogen, 2.8
spacer, 3.4
star polymer liquid-crystal, 3.2
swallow-tailed mesogen, 2.8.2.6
tail-to-tail twin mesogen, 2.8.2.9
thermotropic mesophase, 2.4.2
transition temperature, 2.5
twin mesogen, 2.8.2.9


